ORDINANCE NO: 5103

AN ORDINANCE to amend Section 46-106(3), to create 46-110(a)(3)a.1 and to amend 46-110(c)(2) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La Crosse regarding the Sanitary Sewer Discharge Permit System.

THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of La Crosse do ordain as follows:

SECTION I: Section 46-106(3) is hereby amended to read as follows:

(3) Failure to provide reports for compliance schedules, self-monitoring data, or categorical standards (baseline monitoring reports, 90-day compliance reports, and periodic reports) within 30 45 days from the due date.

SECTION II: Section 46-110(a)(3)a.1 is hereby created to read as follows:

- (3) The Board or its authorized representative shall review the completed survey form or permit application and shall require the user to obtain a City discharge permit if any one of the following conditions prevail:
 - a. The user is, or will be, subject to Federal categorical discharge standards.
 1. If said user meets requirements under NR 211.15(4)5.(d.)1-4, the control authority may classify and permit user as a Non-Significant Categorical Industrial User (NSCIU) and waive the user's requirement to obtain a permit

SECTION III: Section 46-110(c)(2) is hereby amended to read as follows:

(2) The user shall not discharge after the date of permit expiration <u>unless the user has applied for permit reissuance at least 90 days before the permit's expiration date. If the user has done so, the user may continue to operate in accordance with the terms and conditions contained in the expired permit until the city reissues the permit. The permit may be re-issued by the Board prior to the expiration date whenever feasible. The re-issued permit may contain new or modified conditions, and will be subject to a new permit fee upon each renewal.</u>

SECTION IV: Should any portion of this ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this division shall not be affected.

SECTION V: This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

/s/	
Timothy Kabat, Mayor	
/s/	
Teri Lehrke, City Clerk	

Passed: 8/8/19 Approved: 8/12/19 Published: 8/17/19